MOONLIGHT YOUTH GROUP

KISUMU - KENYA
P.O.BOX 823 – 40100 KISUMU



Tel:, +254 715 548 528/ +254 738 508 633
                                                                                                                       8th August 2013.

RE: REQUEST FOR PARTNERSHIP AND ASSISTANCE TOWARDS ORGANIZING THE “YOUTH HEALTH PROMOTION” SCHEDULED TO TAKE PLACE ON 7TH SEPTEMBER 2013
On behalf of Moon Light Youth Group, let me take this opportunity to thank you for the wonderful work you are doing for the development of our Country.

Moon Light Youth Group is a Youth Group formed in January 2013 and is registered with the Ministry of Gender and Social Services. Moonlight Youth Group has 27 members, both men and women with women having the highest number registered with the group. The group was formed with like minded youths to educate the youth on HIV/AIDS awareness, help its members and the youths at large to start projects to help them be dependable to curb the high unemployment rate among the youths facing the country at the moment. Moon Light Youth Group is situated in Kisumu, Kenya with its members residing within the same town to empower them to improve their standard of living under a theme;   “United we stand, divided we fall” 
In line with theme, the group has organized a Health Promotion Day within Kisumu town scheduled to take place on 7th September 2013, at Jomo Kenyatta Sports Ground, Kisumu starting at 10:00 am. The promotion is organized in line with a theme: “Living health, to promote better livelihoods among the Youth and Women”
We are mobilizing all youth in Kisumu County and its environs to participate in this promotion. We have also invited experienced personnel from key stakeholders in the sector of Health and Sanitation to involve youth in Voluntary General cleaning, Free HIV/AIDS Testing and counseling, Free condom distribution, Free education on the ways to avoid being infected by HIV/AIDS and Free education on how to stay positive if infected.

For this reason, we have realized the need to kindly request you to partner with us as a youth group in organizing a successful promotion cum HIV/AIDS campaign. The areas were we need your support include; material and financial support as per the attached proposed budget.

We highly believe that, if this Health Promotion Day is successfully organized, it will greatly benefit the youth and women within Kisumu County and in return their families at large as well as the development of our Country Kenya.

We therefore take the earliest opportunity to request you to support us in the areas where you feel you can offer, for the accomplishment of this noble cause. We shall be very grateful to receive your positive reply on time, to enable the Organizers to carry out their plans effectively.  Please, find attached copy of full detailed proposal, summary of Workshop program and a proposed Budget.

Thanks.

Yours faithfully,

KEVIN MILONGO

CHAIRPERSON

 1.0
PROPOSED PROJECT.

MOON LIGHT YOUTH GROUP proposes to organize the Health promotion event for one day on 7th September 2013, at Jomo Kenyatta Sports Ground – Kisumu starting at 10:00am. We have invited LIVERPOOL VCT AND IMPACT RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION to take us through the Free HIV/AID testing and counseling and condom distribution. RODENTKILL KISUMU will help us in Voluntary General Cleaning of the town. We are also mobilizing youths and other youth groups and women groups within Kisumu County to join us for the ceremony. The promotion is organized in line with a theme: “Living health, to promote better livelihoods among the Youth and Women”
We have planned to begin with General cleaning at Jomo Kenyatta Sports Ground at 10:00 am – 12:00 am, HIV/AIDS testing and counseling will commence at 12:00 am – 3:00 pm and training on HIV/AIDS awareness, impacts and living positive and negative is scheduled to start at 3:00 pm to 6:00 pm. The organizing committee has also organized for a get together dance from 6:30 pm to 9:30 pm. 
2.0   PROJECT TARGET

We are mobilizing all youths, Youth Groups and Women Groups in Kisumu County to participate in this promotion and health campaign. We are targeting over 500 youths to participate in these exercises of HIV/AIDS testing and counseling, HIV/AIDS awareness campaign and General Cleaning of the town. As incentive for better mobilization we have prepared to put in place an evening dance and those in attendance will be served with a soft drink of their choice at the same venue FREE of charge. Entry to the venue will also be FREE and open to all youths and women WITHOUT ANY restriction of age or tribe to make the occasion a success.
3.0  PROJECT (PROMOTION) OBJECTIVES. 

3.1 To unite and empower youth for better livelihoods.  

3.2 To provide counseling and guidance to youth for good health and moral rehabilitation.

3.3 To provide a platform for youth to acquire  free condoms for HIV/AIDS prevention

3.4 To provide a platform for youth to network with Health and Sanitation service providers.

4.0
PROJECT GOAL.

The ultimate goal of the workshop will be uplifting the socio-economic livelihoods of the YOUTH and WOMEN in Kisumu County.
5.0 PROJECT OUT PUT.

500 YOUTH mobilized, Tested of HIV/AIDS sensitized and trained on how to manage and improve their health status. Training will also be offered on ways to stay positive if one is already infected and how to avoid contracting the virus. 

THE NEED
MOONLIGHT cannot organize this sensitization workshop alone, there is need to partner with you for materials and financial support for the occasion to be a success.
We shall be very grateful if our request reaches your positive consideration, together we shall help the young generation live health and promote the development our nation Uganda.

Please find below our proposed budget for the function. 
MOONLIGHT YOUTH GROUP

KISUMU - KENYA
P.O.BOX 823 – 40100 KISUMU



Tel:, +254 715 548 528/ +254 738 508 633
8th August 2013
        PROPOSED BUDGET FOR INVOLVING YOUTH IN VOLUNTARY HIV/AIDS TESTING

	NO
	ACTIVITY
	PARTICULARS
	QTY
	UNIT COST
	TOTAL COST

	1.
	Tent,seats and public address system
	Hire of Jomo Kenyatta Sports Ground for 1 day

TENT 

SEATS FOR 600  PEOPLE
PUBLIC SYSTEM 
	100,000


	100,000/=

20,000/=

@ 50/= per Chair 

20,000/=
	100,000/=

20,000/=

30,000/=

20,000/=

	
	
	
	Sub total
	
	170,000/=

	2.
	MOBILISATION OF YOUTH
	FLIERS

BANNER

MOBILSATION WITH MOBILE  PUBLIC ADRESS SYSTEM AND A ROAD SHOW WITHIN AND AROUND THE COUNTY (4 DAYS)
	2000

1


	@ 50/= per flier

15,000/=

80,000/=
	10,000/=

 15,000/=

80,000/=

	
	
	
	Sub total
	
	   105,000/=

	3.
	MATERIALS


	GENERAL CLEANING

· SPADES

· FORKS

· BROOMS
	100

100

300


	300/=

250/=

100/=


	30,000/=

25,000/=

30,000/=

	4
	KEEPING LAW

AND ORDER

AND SERVICES
	SECURITY

SERVICE PROVIDERS  LUNCH  & TRANSPORT FACILITATION
	5 SECURITY

OFFICERS


	5,000/=

10,000/=
	 25,000/=

10,000/=



	
	
	
	Sub total
	
	120,000/=

	
	COVERAGE
	VIDEO RECORDING

DIGITAL PHOTOS


	1 DAY

1 DAY 
	50,000/=

50,000/=
	50,000/=

50,000/=

	
	
	
	Sub total
	
	100,000/=

	
	
	REFRESHMENTS

· MINERAL WATER

· SODAS 

· SNACKS
	100 BOXES

50 CRATES
	600/=

960/=

20,000/=


	60,000/=

48,000/=

20,000/=

	
	
	
	Sub total 
	
	128,000/=

	
	
	
	Grand Total
	
	623,000/=


Moonlight Youth group has so far contributed Ksh. 128,500/= ($1548) for the said function and asks any investor to step in and help raise the balance of Kshs. 494,500/= ($ 5978) for the group to facilitate the organized function a success. 
THANK YOU
For and on behalf of the group

Kevin Milongo – Chairperson 


Laura Achieng – Treasurer 

Kepher Ogalo – Organizing Secretary 
